
: R. 20994

AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT R. 20681 

The Cooperative Agreement R.20681, between Jackson County, Missouri, a Constitutional 

Home Rule Charter County of the First Class of the State of Missouri (County) and the 

Metropolitan Arts Council of Greater Kansas City ( dba ArtsKC - Regional Arts Council), a 

Missouri not-for-profit corporation (Organization), with the effective date of May 1, 2021 is 

hereby being amended and modified as follows: 

Term of the Agreement: May 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023. 

Terms of Payment: The County agrees to pay Organization the total amount of $250,000 for 

the following scope of services as defined below with specific work defined and payment-terms 

as noted below in the Scopes of Services. 

First Scope of Services: The effective start date for this scope of work is May 1, 2022. It is for a 

continuation of advancing the arts and culture infrastructure, as commenced in the original 

Cooperative Agreement. This scope of work includes: 
• Establish Governance Structure and Leadership
• Continue Community Outreach and Asset Mapping
• Develop a long-term strategy to measure impact that may include:

o Social impact data collection and analysis
o Design and implement a data visualization tool

• Provide overall project management and leadership of the project.

Total payment for this scope of services is $125,000 and shall be made upon execution of this 

agreement. The Budget for this scope of services is provided herein as Exhibit A. 

Second Scope of Services: The effective date for this scope of work is July 1, 2022. It is for 

Impact Funding. Organization agrees to provide Impact Funds to Jackson County residents or 

entities to further the impact of the arts and culture upon the County. The Budget for this scope 

of services is provided herein as Exhibit A. 

Total payment for this scope of services is $125,000 and shall be made upon Organization 

providing invoice materials to document said investment funding. 

Contract Ending Date: For all scopes of services, the Cooperative Agreement ending date will 

be March 31, 2023. 

Conditions for Payment: The first scope of services payment will be considered an advance of 

payment under this Cooperative Agreement and is subject to final submission of an invoice to 

support said scope of services. The second scope of services, as noted above will be made 

following submission of an invoice.· The County reserves the right to audit all invoices and to 

FILED 

AUG 2 2 2022 

MARY JO SPINO 
, - , ,.,'•-•"I l"""r-11/ 








